ARIZONA DIVISION 4000 North Central Avenue,
Suite 1500

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

gf%rmﬁﬁﬂggn April 14, 2010 (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway
Administration
In Reply Refer To:
HPM-AZ
(727)

Arizona FY 2010-2013
Statewide Transportation Program (STILP)
Approval of Amendment No. 17

Mr. John S. Halikowski, Director
Arizona Department of Transportation, (100A)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Halikowski:

We have reviewed Ms. Toth’s March 29. 2010 request to amend the FY 2010-2013 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed table of projects approved
by the Southeastern Arizona Governments Organization Executive Board on February 20, 2010.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment
was developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning
process in accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49
USC 53). The changes made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are
regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity determinations [40 CFR
§93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 17 into the Arizona FY 2010-2013
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the
Arizona Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this
amendment will not adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely yours,

Edward S. Stillings
Engineering Development Coordinator

Enclosure

cc: DMayfield (310 B), LHarriger (320B), Jerome Wiggins (F1 A)
ec: NBanks, EStillings, ALirange, SThomas, MFrye, KKing
ESS:ecdm




e

~ Arizona Department of Transportation
Multimodal Planning Division
ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
Janice K. Brewer Jennifer Toth
Governor Division Director
M March 29, 2010

Mr. Robert Hollis

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue, Suite 1500
Phocnix, AZ 85012-1906

RE: FY 2010-2013 STIP, Amendment Number 17
Dear Mr. Hollis:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the action taken by the Southeastern Arizona Governments
Organization (SEAGO) Executive Board on February 20, 2010, to amend the SEAGO FY 2010-2017
‘Iransportation Improvement Program (TIP). I cordially request Amendment Number 17 of the FY
2010-2013 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include approved HSIP projects and
the City of Douglas Chino Road extension project (SEAGO TIP amendment #2).

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity
determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely
impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Y our prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ifer Toth

ce; Ed Stillings Seth Kaufman Don Mauller
Sharon Mitchell Mark Hoffman Lisa Danka
John Dickson Mary Hewitt

Attachment



SEAGO

SouthEastern Arizona Governments Organization

Serving our member governments and their constituents since 1972

SEAGO
Member Entities

Cochise County
Benson
Bisbee
Douglas
Huachuca City
Sierra Vista
Tombstone
Willcox

Graham County
Pima
Safford
San Carlos

Apache Tribe

Thatcher

Greenlee County
Clifton
Duncan

Santa Cruz County
Nogales
Patagonia

SEAGO Office
Administration
CDBG
Economic Dev.
Housing
Transportation

118 Arizona Street
Bisbee, AZ 85603
520-432-5301
020-432-58508 Fax
Housing Fax
520-432-2646

Area Agency on
Aging Office

300 Collins Road
Bishee, AZ 85603
520-432-5301
520-432-9108 Fux

WWWw.seago.org

March 10, 2010

Mr. Mark Hoffman

ADOT Multi Modal Planning Division
206 S. 17" Avenue, Room 310B
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Re: Request for the 2010 SEAGO TIP Amendment #2

Dear Mark:

Attached is a copy of the 2010-2014 SouthEastern Arizona Governments
Organization’s Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), amendment #2.
SEAGO requests this amendment be reviewed and processed by ADOT.

The 2010 TIP amendment #2 includes the SEAGQO approved HSIP projects
and the City of Douglas Chino Road extension project. This amendment also
includes minor clean changes made to the TIP.

SEAGQ’s Administrative Council and Executive Board approved the TIP
amendment #2 on the following dates:

MEETING  DATE i LOCATION
SEAGO TAC February 4, 2010  Approval of Amended TIP #2
Administrative Council February 5, 2010  Approval of Amended TIP #2
Executive Board February 20, 2010  Approval of Amended TIP #2

The SEAGO TAC agendas and meeting minutes are located on the SEAGO
Web page at www.seago.org/transportation. The TIP is a standard agenda
item at all TAC meetings, and is also listed on the web page.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 520-432-5301 x
209, 520-255-1678 Cell, or by e-mail, at smitchell@seago.org.

Sincerely,

o Y leht

Sharon Mitchell
SEAGO Transportation Planner



SEAGO REGION
2010 - 2014 TIP ( Amendment #2)

Approved by: Admin Council Feb. 5, TAC Feb, 4, and Executive Board Feb. 20, 2010

TP PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF Functiona LANES | LANES| FED AD FEDERA. LOCAL OTHER TOTAL
SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP- WK - STRU cl BEFORE | AFTER TYPE FUNDS MATCH FUNDS COST
T

TISCAL YEAR 2010 e : S I
City of Willcox Grant Road Ft_Grant Raac to Quail Road 8 Mil=s TE Mutti-Use Pathway TE 12 $53.943 520,878 3414822
City of Safford 20th Ave. Sidewalks 20th Ave fromRT 70 to Relations Sreet 8,000 Ft TE Si TE 1C $86.712 527743 $142.320 3656,775
City of Bisbee Arizons Street Sidewalks Anzona Steet T= Sidewalks TEAS $500,000 328,500 3528 500
City of Douglas Pasea De La Amistad Douglas TE Multi-Use Pathway ARRA $80,478 $630,478
Ciy of Douglas Fountan Restoration Douglas Enhancement ARRA $164,100 3164, 100
City of Sierra Vsta Snyder Bivd |Avenida del Sel to SR 92 TE Shared Use Pathway ARRA §515,000 $515.(00
Town of Thatcrer Reay Lane Reay Lane from Johnson SL to Bal Park 2 miles 7 AC Overlay Urban Colledar 2 2 ARRA+STP $888,065 $16,421 $604 506

Viidening, signal Upgrades.
drainage, improvements, curb,
sidewalk, Mult-Use Pathway on §

City of Sierra Vista Charleston Rd. Widening West of Colonbo ta east of Fighting Colt Dr. 15 side. Rural Minar Atenal 2 5 ARRA+STP $3.439.476 $74,351 $3,573,627
City of Bisbee Arizona Street Reconstruction  |Arizona Street 0.65Miles Reconstruction Urban Collectar 2 2 STP $2.100.000] 125,400 $2,325,400
City of Douglas Chino Road Extension Project Chino Rd. fron POE to Palm Groove Wash 2,801 Fealignment Rural Major Atenal 2 2 STP $£00,000 $45,600 $845,600
Cochise County Davis Rd. Reconstruction Davis Rd: SR 181 to Central 1.7 miles Reconstruction Rural Major Cdlector 2 2 8TP $1.100.000 $57,000 $1.057.(00
Santa Cruz Cointy Traffic Sign Replacement Traffic 3ign Replacement HSIF $240 00D 513,680 $253,680
Graham County Peterson Wash Safford Bryce Road 1040 Feet Reconstruction Rural Major Cdlector 2 4 HSIF §1,400,000 $79, 800 $1.478.t00
Cochise County Dawis Rd. Safety Improvements |E of SR B0, Sof T at MP9.9/13.1 33 niles. Inprovement Rural Major Cdlector z 2 SEC 115 §3,000,000 600,000 $3,600,000
City of Douglas Chino Rd. Extension Prajec Chino Rd Souh of 5th St [¥] Design and Construction Small Urban Minor Arterial 0 3 cal 52,090,000 114,000 2,114 100
LTAP STP 110,000] $10,000
TOTAL FOR 2)10 $17,187,784 $1203,374 1142,320| §19,133,488

TE Milfi-Use P.iﬂhwﬂ

nado MUP TEU 321,431 3307 22
City of Sierra Vista Oakment Traffic Signal Instal__|Traffic Signal at Avenida Cochise and Oakmont Traffic Signal Urban Arterial/Collector 5 5 Hslp $450,000 $450,100
Santa Cruz County * Placenhoider o ReadwayBaage/Ral crossing
programmed Funds Palo Parado Road Pendieton ta 119 061 mies inpravements Rural Major Celectar 2 2 $9100,000 $9,100.900
LTAP, STP $10,000 $10,00
[TOTAL FOR 211 $5121,431 30| 38,857,022

$435,991

Chty of Sierra Vista Fath i Fgner Education Chareston Wash - Colomba and Giuha 3700 FT TE Shared Use Pam TE 13 100,000 126,906 $6526,006 |
City o Safford Golf Course - Highline Canal | Segments along Golf and Highline 3EET TE Shared Use Path TE 15 190 403 $18,067 §317,300)
LTAF STF 10,000 10,000
TOTAL FOR 212 $109,403 147,003 0] $956,106

_ ASCALYEAR2013 ™

Davis Rd. Road and Drainage

Satety and Orainage

Cochise County Improvement On Davis Rd.at MP 5.16 0.6" miles Improvements. Rural Major Collector 2 2 STF $2.423.321 $138,128 $2 561 450
City of Bisbee Histori: Glass Sidewalk Pres Main Street (Tombstone Canyon) Bisbes AFT TE Sidawalk Preservation Urban Collectar TEIT 565,385 33852 $69337
East side of Buffalo Soldier Trail between
City of Sierra Vista Savama Sprngs Exfinsion Avenida Cochise and Galf Links Read 98miles TE Ehared Use Path Rural Principal Arterial JEWT $500 000 $108,801 3608301
Town of Thatcrer Reay Lane SUP Reay Lane frem Daley Estates ta Church Street 2.BMiles TE Shared Use Path Rural Major Collector TE T $300.000 5240450 3740150
City of Safford Copper Heights Phase VI SUP__|Segments along Graveyard Wash and 14t Ave .BEMiles TE Shared Use Path Wrban Collector TE 1T $383 383 $21 965 $385 348
LTAP STF 10,000 $10,00
[TOTAL FOR 2013 $3,462,089 $513,297 $0| $4,375.386

§10.000

LTAP
TOTAL FOR i014 10,000 [ 50

i gl e R i S L A R i RN
Graham Couny Bth Avenue - Sila River 4045 Feat Rural Major Callector HPPIER $12,136,689 $1811.083 313947792
Graham Couny Safford Bndge Gth Avenue - Sila River 4045 Feet Eridge Design Rural Major Callector 2 4 SEC 115 $1,00 000 $1,000000
TOTAL BRIDGE PROJECTS $13,136,699 $1,911,093 $0| 314947792
TOTAL FOR FOUR YEAR PROGRAM $36.341,976 $1i,896,198 §142,320| $49.380494

1 (S

oMSepy of SEAT 2010, 2014 T



